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SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: The 
hon. Minister has given reply to a 
very ••• question from a very big 
man ..... (Interruptions). 

AN !}fON. MEMBER: It should be 
expunged. 

MR SPEAKER: The expression is 
unpariiamentary. You can put a 
question, not make an insinuation. 

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: Let 
me put a question. (Interruption). 

f MR. SPEAKER: You can come out 
with a very constructive supplemen-
tary. That is what I want. 

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: He 
has stated that the Food for Work 
Progran1me was used even to repair 
private tanks and for removing sand 
from the fields of private land owners. 
As you know, there were heavy floods 
in West Bengal in 1978 and entire 
districts wtere devastated. Sand cover-
ed lakhs and lakhs 'Of acres of land, 
and sand and flood do not follow the 
directives of the Central Government. 
In a devastating situation like that, 
when lakhs and takhs of acres of land 
are covered bv sand is it wrong on 
the part of the state Government to 
remove the sand, so that food can be 
produced? 

PROOF. K. K. TEWARY: He is irl 
the habit of making such remarks. 
He must apologise for that. 

SHRt BIRENDRA SINGffi' RAO: 
Removal of sand from private owners' 
fields may be necessary in view of the 
State Government's pOlicy of 
helping the farmers, but the Food for 
Work Programme does not entitle the 
State Government to go against the 
guidelines laid down, and this wal 
contrary to the instructions given by 
the Central Government for utilisa-
tion of the FOOd for Work assistance. 

SHRr PIUS TIRKEY: The State 
Trading Corporation is adding to the 
trouble because of slow supply of 

essential commodities like sugar, edi .. 
ble oils etc. May· I know :from the 
hone Minister what steps have been 
taken to streamline the public distri-
bution system in the modified ration 
shops in West Bengal? 

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: 
The qu.stion relates to th,.! Depart-
ment of Civil Supplies and so, the 
hon. Member may put a separate 
question. 

SHRI. M. RAM GOPAL REOOY: 
The Minister has categorically stated 
that the funds or the foodgrains sup-
plied to the Government of West 
Bengal had been misused. I would 
like to know, what method the Minis-
ter is going to adopt to recover the 
money from the Government of West 
Bengal. 

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question. 

Lack 01 Food,raiDQ lor Food-fer-
work procraDlm. in We8t Banaa! 

*109. SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: 
Will the Minister of RURAL RECON-
STRUCTION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Food-for-Wolk 
Programme in West Bengal has been 
suffering becaUse of lack of adequate 
supply of foodgrains from the Centre; 
and 

(b) if so, this measures taken to 
release the requested quota of food .. 
grains for the programme? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) 
and (b). No, Sir. A total quantity 
of about 2.45 lakh MT. of food grains 
was available with Government of 
West Bengal during the year 1979-80. 
Out of this, the State Government 
have reported utilisation so far of 
1.23 lakh MT. only. As such, the 
State Government have a substantial 
quantity of foodgrains with them. --_.- ~ .. _-

• • -Expunged as ordered by the Chair. 
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In addition, a further quantity of 
20,060 MT of foocigrains has been re-
l~ased to the State Government dur-
ing 1980-81. 

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: The 
hQn. Minister 4as stated that 2.45 
lakh MT 01 foodgrains have been 
given to West Bengal Government. 
out of which, only for 1.23 h:lkh MT, 
the utilisation certificate has been 
received. Only in his reply to the 
previous Question, the Minister bas 
s,tated that the State Government 
had actually made use of the 
entire thing available with it. In 
view of this, I W\;)uld like to know 
w})ether the replies given are contra-
dictory or not. Since the utilisation 
cet.ti.ficate bas been received only for 
50 per cent, is it the inference that 
the whole thing has not been used? 

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: 
The quantity of foodgl"ains that was 
available with the Government of 
West Bengal was 2.45 lakh MT and 
they have availed of 1.23 lakh MT 
out of the stock they hed. 

8HR! NARAYAN CHOUBEY: 
What is the actUal quantity used by 
them? I am not asking about the 
quantity for which the utiliS'ation 
certificate has been given. I would 
like to kn'Jw whether in the case of 
other State Governments also, the 
Central Government behaves in the 
same fashion. Do you demand utili-
sation certifiC'ate from them and is it 
the practice that only after getting 
that, you give the grants? 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH 
RAO): As I have already stated, our 
practice is, we only calculate the 
quantity Qf foodgrains utilised on the 
basis of util~sation certificate received 
fro:pl the States and that is only to 
the extent of 50 per cent sO far in the 
c~e of West Bengal, out of 2.45 lakh 
MT. When 1 visited West Bengal, I 
was told by the West Bengal Govern-
ment Officers that they had exhausted 

all t11eir food,rflins. This was theJr 
statement. 'rb.ey a~ Rid that the 
food for work prpgramme had come 
to a stand still. There was a serious 
dro~ght in some of the dis.tdcts and 
On humanitarian grounds, they ~sked 
the Centre to release S\)me more food-
grains and on this request of theirs, 
a further quantity of 20,000 MT was 
re~~ as a special case, in spite of 
the fact that this is not in accordance 
with our pr$ctjce that we follow in 
respect of other State.s. So far as we 
know, only 50 per cent bad been 
utilised since the utilisaion certificate , 
has been received only for that. We 
shall release further quantity of food-
grains so that the work in West 
~engal continues. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: I 
would 1ike to clarify one thing. He 
has stQted ... 

MR SPEh,KER: You can put only 
a supplementary question. There is 
no question of clarification. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: Out 
of the allotment of 2.45 lakh MT, we 
had obtained only 1.64 lakh tonnes. 
Out of this, for 1.35 lakh MT, they 
htave gIven utilisation certificate. 

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Mukherjee, 
you can only a~k a question. 

( In terruptions) 

MR. SPEAKER: I have to point 
o\1t to you that you (!an Qnly ask 
Question. You c;:annot e:xplain. YQU 
ask a straight question. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKH~RJEE: The 
St'ate Government has got actually 
only 1.64 lakh MT. They have given 
utili~ation ~eport fOr more tnan BO per 
cent of this quautity. 

NR. SPMKER: Wh$t is the 
supplementary? 

'SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: My 
supplementary is, the Minister stated 
that they have given '8n account of 
less ~han 50 per cent of the stock 
allotted to them .... 
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MR. SPEAKER: SO what is your , 
qu.est.i.o.n ? 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: My 
question is, whatever quentity they 
have re,ceived, they have submitted 
utilisation certificate to the extent of 
more than 80 per cent Qnd they are, 
accordingly, entitled to get 'foodgrains 
~ that extent. Whether it is correct 
Or not? 

MR. SPEAKER: He has already 
answered that. Mr. Sanjay Gandhi. 

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: I 
am entitled to two supplementaries. 
1 have put only one. 

MR. SPEAKER: I will give you 
another chance later. 

$HRI SANJAY GANDHI: In view 
of the known corruption and misuse 
by the CPM Government in the use 
of roodgrains fOr the ~~food for work" 
programme, will the Central Govern-
ment take any steps to see that fur-
ther corruption and misuse does not 
take place? 

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: It is 
an insinuation. (Interruption). 

SHRI SANJAY GANDHI· It is 
not at all an insinuation. . 

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: I 
have, stated the irregularities that 
have been detected. The Central 
Government's effort in the first in-
si'ance, is t . .) persuade the State Go-
Vlernment of West Bengal to see 
reason anti then W~ shall decide. If 
they still continue, with mal-practice, 
then we shall have to decide on some 
other action. 

SHItI NARAYAN CHOUBEY· My 
pi~~inted question to the' hon. 
MInIster is this. He has stated that 
2.45 l'akh 'tonnes of foodgl'ains have 
'been allotted. What is the actual 
amount 4f foodgrains that has reach-
ed the hands 01. the State Government 
01 'West BeagaI out of 2.45 lakh 
tODll1eS? 

SRRI BIKENDRA SINGH RAO: 
The total quantity of foodgrains re-
leased for "fOOd for work" programme 
is placed at the disposal of the State 
Government. They could draw on it 
any time they like. There is eno-ugh 
straek of foodgrains in West &!ngal. 
TherefGre, there could not be any 
difficulty of non-supply of foodgrains 
on this account. It is presumed, 
therefore, that all the quantity has 
been drawn from it. 

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Though I am not pl""voked 
by Mr. Sanjay Gandhi because he 
speaks as a part of party propaganda , 
I want to ask the hon. Minister 
pOintedly as to why he was stating 
something about West Bengal, parti-
cularly, about the misuse of funds 
and all that? Before telling ell these 
things, is it not expected of the hon. 
Minister that he should first get these 
things substantiated and then only 
say all that? Does it not otherwise 
become a part of party propaganda? 

MR. SPEAKER: It is disallowed 
because the hon. Minister was telling 
from the findings of the inquiry. 

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will 
the hon. Minister kindly give a spe-
cific reply to my pointed question as 
to what was the amount of foodgrains 
that was allotted, what was the 
amount of foodgrains that was 
actually received by the State Go-
vernment of West Ben~al ~nd how 
much of it has been acrounted for so 
mr. 

SHRI B1RENDRA SINGH RAO: It 
has already been stated repeatedly 
that 2.45 ]akh tonnes were released 
for "food for work" programme and 
this entire quantity is at the disposral 
of the State Government. 

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: How 
much actually received is the ques-
tion. 

BHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: 
Became there is e~UJh i·.)odgrains 
stock in the Staie .... 
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: He is 

evading. How much actually received 
by the State Government of West 
~englQl? 

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: 
As stated by the West Bengal Govern-
ment itself, the entire quantity of 
food grains has been taken by the 
State Government and even where 
there is no food stock with the Fe! 
we have allowed. (Int~rruptions). 

SHRr JYOTlRMOY BOSU: One 
question was how much ... 

MR. SPEAKER: No, he has already 
replied. You can put another Ques-
tion.. 

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I will 
do that. 

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: First of all, before putting my 
question, I want to point out that he 
cannot say, 'Malpractice' of the West 
Bengal Government because the find-
ing has not yet come to the Central 
Government. You know that at the 
time of the severe flood and at the 
time of this Year's severe drought, 
not a single persun has died in West 
Bengal. It is kn'own to the country 
and to everyone that at the time of 
the ftooa. 

MR. KRISHNA: No, no, you are rot 
putting any questiun. PleaSe put 
your question. 

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: I am putting the que:5tion. Is 
it not a fact that, in spite of the 
meagre quantity of food supplied to 
the State Government, the State Go-
vernment efficiently fought the severe 
drought in West Bengal and so t'Pe 
questicn of 'malpract Lee' in Wes t 
Bengal does not arise? 

MR. SPEAKER: I.t is not a ques-
tion. 

PROF. K. K. TEW ARY: Is it not a 
fact that vast tracts of land belong-
ing to some CPM leaders have been 
reclaimecl with the wheat provided 
by the Central Government to the 
West Bengal Government? 

SHItI BIRENDRA SINGH BAO: 1 
would not be able to go into the spe-
cific complaints. This is generally 
the report of the Team that visited 
West Bengal for enquiry. and I men-
tioned a few facts. It the Hon. Mem-
bers resent the words 'malpractices' 
and 'irregularities' -in my opinion 
these could be the only words to be 
used where there is breach of the 
condi tions laid down for a particular 
programme-and if there is any sat-
ter word, they can suggest, r do not 
mind substituting it. (InteTrt'.tp-
tions) • 

SHRI. BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 
May 1, know why in spite of the fact 
that 2.45 lakhs tons was placed at the 
disposal of the State Government and 
it was left to their sweet will when ,-
to draw upon it for the Wl>rk, that 
Government did not draw it and uti-
lise the scheme and allowed the Food 
For Work programme to suffer? Did 
the Central Government find out 
what are the reasons? Is it because of 
administrative reasons or other rea-
sons? 

MR. SPEAKER: He has already 
replied. 

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I 
want an answer to my question. 

MR SPEAKER: He has already 
done it, I think. 

SHRI BHAGWAT JlHA AZAD: No, 
he has not. 

SHRI BI,RENDRA SINGH RAO: I 
have stated already that the entire 
quantity is presumed to have been 
withdrawn by the West Bengal Gov-
ernment and jt is supposed to be with 
them. They have utilised it, as they 
say, but we have not received the 
utilisation certificate. (Interruptions). 

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Is the Hon. 
Minister aware that in the Ministry 
of Food and Agriculture, which / 
makes the a110tment to the States and . 
to FeI. the normal delay in delivery 
spreads over three nronths and that, 
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between the allotment and release 
order given to the Fe! and the rail-
way movement or truck movement, 
the disastrous difference of time ; s 
nearly two to three months? Is the 
Minister aware of this fact? 

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO': 
The han. Member probably could not 
follow me. As SOOn as the release 
order .. 

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have fol-
lowed clearly. Please answer my ques_ 
tion. 

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: 
There is no relation between release 
of foodgrains meant tor the Food-For-
Work Programme and the movement 
of foodgrains to a State. As soon as 
a quantity is released for this Prog-
ramme, the State Government can 
immediately go to any FCl godown 
and get the quantity released on their 
orders, district-wise. Even it there 
is no stock with the Fel, if the State 
Government has some stock with it 
they can utilise that stock also fo; 
this Programme and then it is rep-
lenished. 

MR. SPEAKER: N ext Question. 

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The Minis-
ter has not answered my question. 

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question. Mr. 
Ram Gapal Reddy. 

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The Minis-
t~l' must not be under mis-conc~p
hOn of facts. When there is a heavy 
drought and famine condition in a 
~tnte Or a fiocd condition in a State 
llke West Bengal or Orissa. 

MR. SPEAKER: Please sit dow.:!. 
I have gone to the next Question. 

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK· It is very 
Unfair, . 

YR. SPEAKER: Not at all. 

Complaints abOut misuae of S.T.D. 
Facility 

7:110. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL 
REDDY: Will the Minister of COM-
lVIUNICA TIONS be pleased to state; 

(a) whether a large number of 
complaints have been received by 
P.&T. Department from telephone 
subscribers regarding misuse of STD 
dialling facility by unscrupulous per-
sons; and 

(b) if so, what steps Government 
propose to take in this reiard? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON) : 
(a) Yes, Sir. Complaints of this nature 
have heen received. In many cases 
investif5ations showed that there was 
no spurt in the meter reading and no 
unauthorised connection was detected. 
In n few cases u naut horised connec-
tions were detected and action initiated 
against the persons found involved in 
the foul practice. 

(b) (i) Action to amend the Indian 
Telegraph Act, to make unauthorised 
diversion of line a major offence, is 
in progress. 

(ii) Vigilance Squads have been 
formed in Calcutta, Bombay, Madras 
and Delhi Telephone Districts to make 

. surprise checks for detecting any mis-
use. 

(iii) Ch~rge analysers are being 
imported to detect such cases more 
easily. 

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: 
Sir some unauthorised connections , 
were detected. I want to kn(t~ what 
specific steps have been taken by the 
Government, 




